

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARY ELLEN CURTO,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CORPORATION FOR TRAVEL
PROMOTION D/B/A BRAND USA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-cv-1670-KBJ

HEARING REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF BRAND USA'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: December 5, 2014

Robert T. Rhoad (D.C. Bar No. 456535)
Richard L. Beizer (D.C. Bar No. 687)
Brian Tully McLaughlin (D.C. Bar No. 499645)
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500 (telephone)
(202) 628-5116 (facsimile)
rrhoad@crowell.com
rbeizer@crowell.com
bmclaughlin@crowell.com

Counsel for Brand USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF EXHIBITS v

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Brand USA 2

 B. The Travel Promotion Act 3

 C. The Memorandum of Understanding Guiding the Claims Process 7

 D. Brand USA’s Joint Advertising Campaigns 8

 E. The Complaint 9

 1. Three Types of Alleged “Fraud” 10

 2. Ms. Curto’s Alleged Reporting to Brand USA 15

 3. The Alleged Retaliation and Damages 16

STANDARDS GOVERNING A MOTION TO DISMISS 16

ARGUMENT 19

I. Ms. Curto Has Failed To State A Claim for Retaliation in Violation of the False Claims Act 19

 A. Ms. Curto’s Alleged Concerns Did Not Involve False or Fraudulent Claims for Payment Submitted to the Federal Government. 21

 B. No Employee Who Was Aware of the IMAX Submission Could Have Reasonably Believed that It was False or Fraudulent. 24

II. Ms. Curto Has Failed To State A Claim for Wrongful Termination Under the Common Law of the District of Columbia. 27

 A. The Common Law of the District of Columbia Does Not Permit Ms. Curto to Pursue a Wrongful Termination Claim Based on Alleged Violations of the False Claims Act. 28

 B. Ms. Curto Has Alleged No Other Actionable Conduct Under the Common Law of the District of Columbia, Only Alleged Violations of Company Policies. 29

III. Ms. Curto Has Failed To State A Claim or Plead Facts that Can Support Her Request for Punitive Damages. 30

CONCLUSION 33

STATUTORY ADDENDUM The Travel Promotion Act of 2009 – 22 U.S.C. § 2131 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abcarian v. McDonald</i> , 617 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 27
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2, 18
<i>Adams v. George W. Cochran & Co.</i> , 597 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1991)	28, 32, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17, 18, 24
<i>Boone v. MountainMade Found.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	21, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008)	21, 24
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	33
<i>Carl v. Children's Hosp.</i> , 702 A.2d 159 (D.C. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>)	28, 32
<i>Carter v. District of Columbia</i> , 980 A.2d 1217 (D.C. 2009)	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Davis v. World Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2011)	19, 26
<i>Elemary v. Phillipp Holzmann, A.G.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Fayetteville Investors v. Commercial Builders, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991)	19, 27

Frett v. Howard Univ.,
Civil Case No. 13–551, 2014 WL 939499 (D.D.C. 2014).....21

United States ex rel. Hood v. Satory Global, Inc.,
946 F. Supp. 2d at 88-89 (2013)29

Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross,
518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008) *passim*

Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
944 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1991)33

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)18

Kassem v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.,
513 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2008)29

Kerrigan v. Britches of Georgetowne, Inc.,
705 A.2d 624 (D.C. 1997)28

Lang v. Nw. Univ.,
472 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2006)21

Libertore v. Melville Corp.,
718 A.2d 1071 (D.C. 1998)28

Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Solutions, Inc.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)18

Martin v. Arc of D.C.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2008)21, 24

Mpoy v. Fenty,
870 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2012)32

Nw. Airlines v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO,
451 U.S. 77 (1981)31

Owens v. Nat’l Med. Care, Inc.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2004) (Walton, J.)33

U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.,
677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012)20

United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)14, 20, 24

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 169, 173 (D.C. Cir. 2006)2, 18

Vassiliades v. Garfinckel’s, Brooks Bros.,
492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985)32

United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)19

United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.,
153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2004)20, 24, 25

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1187(h)(3)(B)(iii)5

22 U.S.C. § 2131(b)(1)2

22 U.S.C. § 2131(b) *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 2131(d)5,11, 22

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) *passim*

D.C. Code § 1–615.54 (D.C. Whistleblower Protection Act).....32

D.C. Code § 2-381.04 (D.C. False Claims Act)32

District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation Act (D.C. Code, section 29–1001 et
seq.)35

District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation Act (D.C. Code, section 29–301.01 et
seq.)36

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* *passim*

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1187(h)(3)(B).....4

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

TAB

EXHIBIT A:
 Government Accountability Office, *Brand USA Needs Plans for Measuring Performance and Updated Policy on Private Sector Contributions*,
 GAO Rep. No. 13-705 (July 2013) (referenced at Compl. ¶ 143; government report of which this Court may take judicial notice)A
